BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 460-110-100
Issue 5, September 1974
SPECIAL SAFEGUARD MEASURES (SSM)
AND
SPECIAL SERVICE PROTECTION (SSP)
1. GENERAL

ordinarily used to indicate changes have been
omitted.
2. ORDERING GUIDE
• Indicator, KS·6660, Fig. 3
• Indicator, KS-16847, Fig. 3
• Cap, Post, Binding, B, Fig. 4
• Cap, Post, Binding, C, Fig. 4
• Cap, Post, Binding, D, Fig. 4
• Cap, Post, Binding, E, Fig. 4
• Cap, Post, Binding, F, Fig. 4
• Cap, Post, Binding, G, Fig. 4
• Cap, Post, Binding, H, Fig. 4
• Guard, KS-14539, List 5, Fig. 5
• Guard, KS-14539, List 10 and List 11, Fig. 6
• Insulator, Post, Binding, No.1, Fig. 7
• Insulator, Post, Binding, No.2, Fig. 7
• Insulator, Post, Binding, No.3, Fig. 7
• Insulator, Post, Binding, No.6, Fig. 7
• Insulator, Punching, Terminal, No.4, Fig. 8
• Insulator, Punching, Terminal, No.5, Fig. 8
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 460-11 0-1 00
• Insulator, Punching, Terminal, No.7, Fig. 8
• Insulator, Punching, Terminal, No.8, Fig. 8
• Insulator, Punching, Terminal, No.9, Fig. 8
• Insulator, Terminal, Clip B, Fig. 10
• Insulator, Terminal, Clip C, Fig. 10
• Insulator, Terminal, Clip D, Fig. 10
• Insulator, Terminal, Clip E, Fig. 10
• Insulator, Terminal, Clip F, Fig. 10
• Insulator, Terminal, KS-21168, List 1, Fig. 11
• Guard, KS-20353, List 1, Fig. 13
• Form E-5190, Warning Marker, Fig. 14
• Cap, P-16E564 Heat Coil, Fig. 16
• Guard, KS-21369, List 1, Fig. 17
• Tie, Cable, KS-20986, List 4 or List 3 (used
with KS-21369, L1 guard when SSM is
required), Fig. 17
• Guard, Circuit, 20A, Fig. 18
3. SPECIAL SERVICE PROTECTION (SSP)
3.01 Special service circuits designated "SSP"
require special protection to insure that
plant functions do not interfere with their operations.
These circuits are of such a nature that momentary
shorts, opens, or accidental contact may cause
serious reaction in customer relations.
3.02 Bindingpost insulatorsand caps,pair indicators,
and PBX frame guards are provided for
field forces to place in terminals, PBX frames and
bridging locations where special service circuits
appear. In addition to physical protection, these
markings and protective devices are an indication
that approval from the Serving Service Center
is necessary before doing any work on these
circuits.
Page 2
4. SPECIAL SAFEGUARDING MEASURES (SSM)
4.01 The same protection used for SSP is required
for SSM; in addition, locked terminals,
unbridged pairs, wire in conduit, and cable in lieu
of drop wire are required. Engineering authorization
is required to establish SSM.
4.02 Special safeguarding measures (SSM) are
primarily used on services involvingNational
Security.
5. WORK ORDERS
5.01 The special service order and/or the toll
circuit layout order is noted "SSP" or "SSM"
alongside the circuit number. In addition, Form
E·4106 (Fig. 1) is used to notify the field forces
where to place or remove protection when SSP or
SSM is involved.